# FORM OF RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO

ICESOLUT	10	1110				
PPROVING	A	LEASE	FOR	THE	FINANCING	OI

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LEASE FOR THE FINANCING OF A PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF VARIOUS DOCUMENTS RELATED TO SUCH LEASE.

WHEREAS, the governing body of the County of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, Kentucky (the "Lessee") has the power, pursuant to Section 65.940 et seq. of the Kentucky Revised Statutes to enter into lease agreements with or without the option to purchase in order to provide for the use of property for public purposes;

WHEREAS, the governing body of the Lessee (the "Governing Body") has previously determined, and hereby further determines, that the Lessee is in need of the Project, as defined in the Lease hereinafter described;

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined and hereby determines that it is in the best interests of the Lessee that the Lessee and the Kentucky Association of Counties Leasing Trust (the "Lessor") enter into a Lease Agreement (the "Lease") for the leasing by the Lessee from the Lessor of the Project;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED AND RESOLVED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF THE COUNTY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_, KENTUCKY:

Section 1. Recitals and Authorization. The Lessee hereby approves the Lease Agreement (the "Lease") and all Collateral Documents, as defined in the Lease, each in substantially the form presented to this Governing Body. It is hereby found and determined that the Project identified in the Lease is public property to be used for public purposes. It is further determined that it is necessary and desirable and in the best interests of the Lessee to enter into the Lease for the purposes therein specified, and the execution and delivery of the Lease and all representations, certifications and other matters contained in the Closing Memorandum with respect to the Lease, or as may be required by the Lessor prior to delivery of the Lease, are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed. The \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ of the Lessee are hereby authorized to execute the Lease, together with such other agreements or certifications which may be necessary to accomplish the transaction contemplated by the Lease.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any section, paragraph or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution.

Section 3. <u>Sunshine Law</u>. This Governing Body hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Governing Body, and that all deliberations of this governing Body and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements.

Section 4. <u>Conflicts</u> . All reso provisions of this Resolution are, to the externor of this Resolution shall prevail and be given	olutions, orders or parts thereof in conflict with the ent of such conflict, hereby repealed and the provisions effect.
Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u> . This Resprovided by law.	solution shall take effect from and after its passage, as
INTRODUCED, SECONDED AN Governing Body, held on	D ADOPTED, at a duly convened meeting of the, signed by the of the, filed and indexed as provided by law.
	By:
	Title:
Attest:	
Ву:	_
Title:	

# **AGREEMENT**

This **AGREEMENT** by and between **KACo Leasing Trust** located at 400 Englewood Drive, Frankfort, Kentucky, its successors, assigns and/or nominees (thereafter call "LESSOR"), and the undersigned LESSEE, the **Ohio County Fiscal Court District** (hereinafter call "LESSEE").

## 1. DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT.

LESSOR has purchased the equipment described below (hereinafter referred to as "Equipment") from the manufacturer and simultaneously LESSEE hereby leased the Equipment from the LESSOR subject to the terms and conditions set forth below:

One Mack Truck - VIN# 1M2AX07C8FM024060

#### 2. TERMS OF AGREEMENT.

The Term of this Agreement shall be Eighteen (18) months, at the interest rate of 3.75%, said lease beginning on September 22, 2014 and ending on March 22, 2016.

#### 3. PAYMENT.

LESSEE agrees to pay LESSOR payments as listed on Exhibit B.

## 4. LESSEE'S OPTION TO PURCHASE.

LESSOR hereby grants to LESSEE the option to purchase the Equipment, provided that LESSEE gives notice to LESSOR, in writing, of his intention to exercise the option at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration of this Agreement, and provided further that LESSEE'S right to so purchase the Equipment is conditioned on LESSEE'S complete performance of all the terms and provisions of this Agreement on its part to be performed, including full compliance with the payment as specified herein.

Should LESSEE exercise the option to purchase, 100% of the portion of each payment applied to principal paid hereunder shall be applied to the purchase price of the Equipment. On receipt of the balance of the purchase price by LESSOR, together with a sum equal to any new or applicable unpaid sales and use taxes, LESSOR will transfer title of the Equipment to LESSEE, and will deliver, on written request, written evidence of the transfer of such title.

The Purchase Price of the prefabricated metal building applicable to this option to purchase is the sum of \$131,790.

#### 5. LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT

The Equipment shall be located and used in the County of the Lessee and during the entire term of this Agreement. LESSEE shall not, without the prior written consent of LESSOR, permit the Equipment to be sold.

#### PAGE TWO

At the request of LESSOR, LESSEE will join LESSOR, in executing one or more Financing Statements, pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code or other registration law applicable to the location of the Equipment and/or the LESSEE, in form satisfactory to LESSOR: LESSEE will pay the cost of filing the Financing Statement(s) in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by LESSOR to be necessary or desirable.

#### 6. WARRANTY.

LESSOR makes no representations or warranties with respect to the Equipment set forth herein. Any warranties provided by LESSOR of the Equipment set forth herein shall be given to LESSEE under separate agreement provided by manufacturer of the Equipment, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged by LESSEE.

#### 7. MUNICIPALITY RESPONSIBILITES.

LESSEE assumes and will pay all costs and expenses of any character, arising from the use, possession, or maintenance of said Equipment.

LESSEE shall keep the Equipment free of all liens, taxes, encumbrances and seizure or levy; shall not use same illegally, shall not damage, abuse, misuse, abandon or lose said Equipment; shall not part with possession thereof, whether voluntarily or involuntarily or transfer any interest therein.

LESSEE at it s own cost and expense shall maintain property damage insurance against "all-risk of physical damage" in such amounts as LESSOR may reasonably require. Such insurance shall be in a form and with companies as LESSOR shall approve, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, shall name LESSOR as an additional insured and shall provide that such insurance may not be canceled or altered as to LESSOR without at least ten (10) days prior written notice to LESSOR. LESSEE shall deliver to LESSOR on or before the date on which the Equipment is delivered evidence satisfactory to LESSOR of such insurance.

# 8. LESSORS RIGHT OF INSPECTION.

LESSOR shall have the right at any time for the purpose of inspection.

### 9. NON-APPROPRIATION.

If funds are not allotted by the LESSEE for the next fiscal period sufficient to continue making payments set for forth in Section "3" hereof, LESSEE may terminate this Agreement upon the expiration of the then current fiscal year. LESSEE agrees to provide LESSOR immediate notice of its intention to terminate.

#### PAGE THREE

#### 10. NON-SUBSTITUTION.

The LESSEE covenants that, to the extent then permitted by law, if this Lease is terminated by reason of an Event of Nonappropriation or an Event of Default, it will not purchase, lease or rent property performing functions similar to those performed by the Equipment or any portion thereof or permit functions similar to those performed through the use of the Equipment or any portion thereof to be performed by its own employees or by any agency affiliated with or hired by the LESSEE, but this restriction will not apply if the Equipment or any portion thereof is sold, re-leased or otherwise disposed of by the LESSOR and the amount received (less costs of such disposition) is sufficient to pay the then applicable Purchase Price.

# 11. EXPIRATION OF AGREEMENT.

At the expiration of the term of this Agreement as set forth in Section "2" and if LESSEE has elected not to exercise an option to purchase described in Section "4", LESSEE shall be responsible for the delivery of the Equipment to a place designated by LESSOR.

At its option, LESSOR may enter the premises of LESSEE for the purpose of effecting the removal of the Equipment to the location designated by LESSOR. If LESSOR exercised this option, LESSEE shall be responsible for the costs associated with the removal of the Equipment to the location designated by LESSOR.

# 12. EVENTS CONSTITUTING LESSEE DEFAULT.

LESSOR may terminate this Agreement immediately upon the occurrence of any of the following events:

LESSEE fails to pay when due any of the payments, or to perform, or rectify breach of, any obligation assumed by LESSEE in this Agreement.

LESSEE makes an assignment for benefit of creditors, or is subject to any receivership, insolvency or bankruptcy proceedings.

Any other event which causes LESSOR, in good faith, to deem itself insecure.

#### 13. REMEDIES ON DEFAULT.

Whenever any Event of Default referred to in Section "12" has occurred and its continuing, the LESSOR may, without any further demand or notice, take one of any combination of the following remedial steps:

Terminate the Lease Term and give notice to the LESSEE to vacate or surrender the Equipment within seven (7) days from the date of such notice;

Exercise all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Kentucky Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Equipment and may otherwise repossess and liquidate or realize or foreclose upon the Equipment in lawful manner; provided,

#### PAGE FOUR

however, that the LESSOR may not recover from the LESSEE any deficiency which may exist following the liquidation of such property;

Sell or re-lease the Project or any portion thereof;

## Recover from the LESSEE:

- (1) the Equipment payments which would otherwise have been payable hereunder during any period in which the LESSEE continues to use, occupy or retain possession of the Equipment; and
- (2) Equipment payments which would otherwise have been payable by the LESSEE hereunder after the LESSEE vacates or surrenders the Equipment during the remainder of the Fiscal Year in which such Event of Default occurs.

### 14. WAIVER.

Failure of LESSOR to exercise any right or remedy. Included but not limited to, the acceptance of partial or delinquent payments, shall not be a waiver of any obligation of LESSEE or right of LESSOR or constitute a waiver of any other similar default subsequently occurring.

## 15. ASSIGNMENT.

BY LESSEE: LESSEE may not assign, transfer or delegate its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the consent of LESSOR in writing.

# 16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Agreement is and shall be deemed the complete and final expression of the Agreement between the Parties as to matters herein contained and relative thereto, and supercedes all previous agreements between the Parties pertaining to such matters. It is clearly understood that no promise or representation not contained herein was an inducement to either Party or was relied upon by either Party in entering into this Agreement.

#### 17. MODIFICATION.

No letter, or other form of communication, passing between the Parties hereto, covering any matter during the effective period of this Agreement, shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, nor shall it have the effect of amending or modifying this Agreement, unless said communication distinctly states that said communication is to constitute a part of this Agreement and is to be attached as a rider to this Agreement and is signed by the Parties hereto.

#### 18. CAPTIONS.

Captions contained in this Agreement are inserted only as a matter of convenience and in no way define, limit or extend the scope or intent of this Agreement or any provision thereof.

DA	1	TH	T T	
PA	U.	r	V	E

# 19. NOTICE.

This deposit of written notice in the mails in an envelope certified or registered with postage prepaid and addressed to the LESSEE, at the address shown below, or to LESSOR at the address shown below, shall constitute notice pursuant to this Agreement.

# 20. AUTHORITY TO CONTRACT.

The execution and delivery of this Agreement will not violate or constitute a breach of any agreement or restriction to which LESSEE is a party or is subject.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties day of, 201	hereto have caused this Agreement to be on the 4.
LESSOR:	LESSEE:
KACo LEASING TRUST	OHIO COUNTY FISCAL COURT DISTRICT
BY	BY:
LESSOR'S Address for notices Under this Agreement	LESSEE'S address for notices Under this Agreement
400 Englewood Drive Frankfort, KY 40601	Ohio County Fiscal Court 130 E. Washington Street, Ste 215 Hartford, KY 42347

#### Worldwide Equipment Inc.

Account Name

Ohio County Fiscal Court

Billing Address

2300 State Route 68 N.

Hartford, KY 42347

USA

Product	Year	Stock Number	Manufacturer	Model Serial	Car Source Co.	Sales Price
Stock	15	085655	Mack	GU713 1M2AX	K07C8FM024060	\$131,790.00
				Total Price	\$131,790.00	
Trade in 1	rotal		The Transition of the State of			1
				Trade In Value Net Trading Difference	\$0.00 \$131,790.00	
Sales Tax	& License			Total Trading	\$131,790.00	
Deposits		The second secon		The second secon		
Deposit Amo	ount \$0.	.00		Deferred Balance	\$131,790.00	
Finance G	harges -					
				Amount to be Financed	\$131,790.00	
Terms of Approval:  Addendum To Sales Agreement Extent of Reliance On Odomet reading: Before purchasing this truck (vehicle). Buyer made a physical inspection. Buyer did not rely in any way on the odom reading on the truck (vehicle) as a condition of, or subject of, this		e). Buyer made a	This Sales Agreem Equipment, Inc. uni by Worldwide Equi	ent Shall Not Be Binding til Accepted by the Sales pment, Inc.	upon Worldwide Manager and Approved	
purchase and by Seller con	d Buyer agr	ees that no represen	tations have been made	Signed By Seller		
				Accepted By Buyer		***

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIËS: SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES AS TO THE PROPERTY, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR IMPLIED BY LAW EXCEPT, AS TO NEW VEHICLES ONLY THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD VEHICLE WARRANTY, WHICH IS INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE. SELLER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICUAR PULRPOSE AND ANY LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. ALL USED VEHICLES ARE SOLD 'AS IS'.

I have read and understand the above certification, acknowledgment, disclaimer and sales agreement and agree to all of the terms and conditions. It is intended by buyer that this be a binding, enforceable sales contract.

THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO AT:

Created Date

9/5/2014

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISPUTE REGARDING THIS CONTRACT, BUYER AGREES TO.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE IN ANY US. DISTRICT COURT OR THE STATE AND COUNTY WHERE CONTRACT ENTERED INTO.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT; This is to Acknowledge that this vehicle is purchased for the purpose of transportation of persons and property over the public highways of the state of:

Quote Number

00001410

## Worldwide Equipment Inc.

Account Name

Hancock County, KY

Billing Address

225 Main Cross St.

P.O. Box 580

Hawesville, KY 42348

USA

Product Year Stock Number	Manufacturer	Model Serial		Sales Price
Stock 15 085656	Mack	GU713 1M2AX	07CXFM024061	\$131,790.00
		Total Price	\$131,790.00	
Trade In Total		Trade in Value	\$0.00	
		Net Trading Difference	\$131,790.00	
Sales Tax & License		Total Trading	\$131,790.00	
Deposits		Official and the second of the		
Deposit Amount \$0.00		Deferred Balance	\$131,790.00	
Finance Charges				
		Amount to be Financed	\$131,790.00	and the second control of the second control
Terms of Approval:  Addendum To Sales Agreement Extent of Relia reading: Before purchasing this truck (vehicle). physical inspection. Buyer did not rely in any wareading on the truck (vehicle) as a condition of, purchase and Buyer agrees that no representations.	Buyer made a yay on the odometer or subject of this	This Sales Agreeme Equipment, Inc. unt by Worldwide Equip	ent Shall Not Be Binding up ill Accepted by the Sales Mo ment, Inc.	oon Worldwide anager and Approved
by Seller concerning mileage.	ions have been made	Signed By Seller		
		Accepted By Buyer		

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES: SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTIES AS TO THE PROPERTY, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR IMPLIED BY LAW EXCEPT, AS TO NEW VEHICLES ONLY THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD VEHICLE WARRANTY, WHICH IS INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE. SELLER SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANT ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICUAR PULRPOSE AND ANY LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY BREACH OF WARRANTY. ALL USED VEHICLES ARE SOLD 'AS IS'.

I have read and understand the above certification, acknowledgment, disclaimer and sales agreement and agree to all of the terms and conditions. It is intended by buyer that this be a binding, enforceable sales contract.

THIS CONTRACT ENTERED INTO AT:

Created Date

9/5/2014

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISPUTE REGARDING THIS CONTRACT, BUYER AGREES TO.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE IN ANY US. DISTRICT COURT OR THE STATE AND COUNTY WHERE CONTRACT ENTERED INTO.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT: This is to Acknowledge that this vehicle is purchased for the purpose of transportation of persons and property over the

# Kentucky Association of Counties - Direct Lending

## SCHEDULE I - NOTE PAYMENTS

#### Ohio County #27 - Truck Fixed Rate Note (Preliminary)

Date	Note Principal	Note Interest *	Adjustments	Total Note Payment	Total FY Debt Service	Note Balance
9/22/2014	<-Lease Closing Date	9				\$131,790.00
10/20/2014	-	384.39		384.39		\$131,790.00
11/20/2014	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
12/20/2014		411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
1/20/2015		411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
2/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
3/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
4/20/2015	*	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
5/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
6/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84	3,679,11	\$131,790.00
7/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84	0,070,11	\$131,790.00
8/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
9/20/2015	~	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
10/20/2015	*	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
11/20/2015		411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
12/20/2015	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
1/20/2016	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
2/20/2016	-	411.84		411.84		\$131,790.00
3/20/2016	131,790.00	411.84		132,201.84	135,496.56	\$0.00
	131,790.00	7,385.67		139,175.67	139,175,67	

<sup>\*</sup> All-in Yield (discount used to PV all pmts to net proceeds) of 3.750%, with fixed interest rate of 3.7500% and Admin Fee of 0.000%. Interest computed on 30/360 basis rate thru payment date each month.

Weighted Average Maturity (WAM) is 1.49 yrs.